Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
City of Ilagan
-000-

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 19" REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10" SANGGUNIANG
PANLALAWIGAN OF ISABELA HELD AT PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILAGAN CITY, ISABELA
ON DECEMBER 19, 2019.

PRESENT:

0:.B.:

FAUSTINO G. DY Il

DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO
ALFREDO V. ALILI

EMMANUEL JOSELITO B. ANES
EDGAR R. CAPUCHINO

ED CHRISTIAN S. GO

RAMON JUAN N. REYES, IR.
RANDOLPH JOSEPH P. ARREOLA
CLIFFORD R. RASPADO
ABEGAIL V. SABLE

EDWARD S. ISIDRO

MARCO PAOLO A. MERIS
ANTONIO S. HUI

DANTE G. HALAMAN

DAX PAOLO C. BINAG

ADRIAN PHILIP S. BAYSAC

VENUS T. BAUTISTA
GRETCHEN F. VALDEZ

Provincial Vice Governor

Member (1** District) & Presiding Officer Protempore

Member (6" District) & Floor Leader Protempore

Member (1** District)

Member (2™ District)

Member (2" District)

Member (3™ District)

Member (3™ District)

Member (4" District)

Member (4" District)

Member (5 District)

Member (6 District)

Member, PCL Federation President

Member, LnB Federation President

Member, SK Federation President

Member, Agricultural /Industrial Workers
Labor Sector Representative

Member, Women’s Sectoral Representative

Member, Indigenous Cultural Communities
Sector Representative

FAUSTINO U. DY IV Member (5" District)

EXPLANATORY NOTE

WHEREAS, records reveal that there are savings under MOOE of the Annual Budget
2019 that are still unused/untapped, hence, the need to augment in order to sustain the
implementation of the grant of Calamity Relief Assistance;

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 8 of Appropriation Ordinance No. 17 s. 2017 of
the Annual Budget FY 2018 and in accordance with Section 336 of the Local
Government Code of 1991, the following hereunder accounts programmed under
MOOE are hereby augmented to address the economic problems brought about by the
commutative effects of Typhoons Ramon, Sarah, and Tisoy, which all immediate
succession, aggravated by the onslaught of torrential monsoon rains;

WHEREAS, such use of the Calamity Relief Assistance helps alleviate the socio-
economic conditions of the constituents, Provincial Government Officials and Employees
greatly affected;

WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, upon unanimous accord of all
Members present, it was —

RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED: to enact the following Ordinance:

Nogkaisa para sa Isabela

1SO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED
Address: 2nd Floor Capitol Building P vﬁf email add: secretarysoffice@yahoo.com.ph
Alibagu, llagan, City, Isabela ‘ s A 8 E L A

Telephone No.: (078) 323-0170



Ord. No. 20-2019

Page 2 of &

AN ORDINANCE AUGMENTING THE AMOUNT OF FORTY TWO MILLION PESOS (P42,000,000.00) TO OTHER MAINTENANCE AND

OPERATING EXPENSES;

ORDINANCE NO. 20
SERIES OF 2019

Sponsor: HON. ALFREDO V. ALILI

Member, Committee on Finance & Appropriations

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ISABELA IN ITS
SESSION DULY ASSEMBLED THAT:

SECTION 1. TITLE: AN ORDINANCE AUGMENTING THE AMOUNT OF FORTY TWO
MILLION PESOS (P42,000,000.00) TO MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING

EXPENDITURES;

SECTION 2. That the augmented MOOE Appropriation is —

FROM TO

Provl. Accountant PGO

Travelling Expense 200,000.00 Calamity Relief Assistance 42,000,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00

Rep. & Maint. -Office

Equipt. 50,000.00

Rep. & Maint. -motor

vehicle 100,600.00
PGO- 1SO 970,000.00
ANTI RED TAPE 800,000.00
LCPC 4,000,000.00
Information Office

Travelling Expense 100,000.00
TOURISM

Training Expense 100,000.00

Printing and Publication

Exp 200,000.00

Subscription Expense 45,000.00

Rep. & Maint -Office

equipt. 45,000.00
PIACO

Travelling Expense 200,000.00

Training Expense 200,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00
OTHER PPA'S

Fertilizer Subsidy to

Marginalized Rice & Corn 9,000,000.00

Farmers

Procurement of Pesticides 500,000.00

for control of Pest

Operation of PAFC/FARMC,

PALOS, 4H Club and other 400,000.00

Org.




Ord. No. 20-2019

Page 3 of 6

AN ORDINANCE AUGMENTING THE AMOLINT OF FORTY TWO MILLION PESOS (P42,000,000.00) TO OTHER MAINTENANCE AND

OPERATING EXPENSES;

ENRO-Nursery Operational

/Maintenance and
Activities

1,000,000.00

Forest Protection and Law

Enforcement

2,000,000.00

ENRO-Mangrove
Rehabilitation

100,000.00

ENRO-Bonsai Forest
Development

30,000.00

ENRO-Watershed
Rehabilitation

30,000.00

Support to LGU Forest
Land Use

200,000.00

Delineation & concrete
Monumenting of
Minahang Bayan

100,000.00

Search for RA 9003
(Ecologicai Solid Waste
Management Act)
Compliant Bargy.

400,000.00

Poultry Development
Program

1,000,000.00

IEC/Communication
Education & Public

Awareness Campaign and

Behavioral Change
Communication

400,060.00

Horse Upgrading Program

400,000.00

Animal Health Services

300,000.00

Veterinary Services

200,000.00

Station Deveiopment
Program CBS

1,000,000.00

Qperation and Maint. Of

Satellite Breeding Station,

Echague

500,000.00

HIV/AIDS Program

200,000.00

Feasibility Study/Tech.

Documentation on Social &
Environmental safeguard

1,000,000.00

Cooperative Activities

150,000.00

Procurement of assorted
seeds and planting

materials for distribution
to small scale plantation

200,000.00

Promotion of Organic

Farming for small Farmers

200,000.00

Technology Demaonstration

Project on Fisheries

100,000.00

Demonstration of

Technology on Sustainable

Corn Production Sloping
Areas {SCOPSA)

100,000.00




Ord. No. 20-201%

Page 4 of &

AN ORDINANCE AUGMENTING THE AMOUNT OF FORTY TWO MILLION PESOS {P42,000,000.00) TO OTHER MAINTENANCE AND

OPERATING EXPENSES;

21st Mango National

50,000.00

Congress

Agri Fishery information 400.000.00

and Devt. Center '

Environmental Guarantee

Fund (EGF)/Environmental 500,000.00

Monitoring Fund-(IDRRIP)

Rabies Control Program 500,000.00

Formulation of Local Public

Transport Route Plan 500,000.00

{LPTRP)
CMO

Travelling Expense 100,000.00

Training Expense 50,000.00
LIBRARY

Travelling Expense 50,000.00

Training Expense 30,000.00

Telephone Expense-

Landline 50,000.00
MUSEUM

Travelling Expense 50,000.00
AGRICULTURE

Travelling Expense 100,000.00

Training Expense 100,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00

Telephone Expense-

Mabile 50,000.00
ASSESSOR

Travelling Expense 100,000.00

Training Expense 100,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00

Rep. & Maint. -Office

Equipt. 100,000.00

Rep. & Maint. -motor

vehicle 100,000.00
ENRO

Travelling Expense 100,000.00

Training Expense 100,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00

Other MOOE 100,000.00
HRMO

Travelling Expense 100,000.00

Training Expense 100,000.00
PSWDO

Training Expense 100,000.00

Children in conflict with
the law

100,000.00




Ord. No. 20-2019

Page 5 of &

AN ORDINANCE AUGMENTING THE AMOUNT OF FORTY TWO MILLION PESOS {P42,000,000.00) TO OTHER MAINTENANCE AND

OPERATING EXPENSES;

Day Care Service

Program 100,000.00

Indigenous People Prog. 200,000.00

Rebel Returnee Program 100,000.00
PVET

Training Expense 150,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00
POSO

Membership Dues to

Org. 36,000.00

Printing and Publication

Exp 95,000.00

Repair & Maint.-

Furniture & Fixture 48,000.00
OPE

Repair & Maint. -Road

Network 150,000.00

Repair & Maint. Motor

Vehicle 100,000.00
PBO

Travelling Expense 200,000.00

Training Expense 100,000.00

Repair & Maint. Motor

Vehicle 100,000.00
MASA MASID

Training Expense 100,000.00
FIELD HEALTH SERVICES

Training Expense 200,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00

Repair & Maint. Office

Equipt. 50,000.00

Printing and Pubiication

Expense 100,000.00
PPDO

Training Expense 21,000.00
PTO

Training Expense 50,000.00

Fuel, oil and Lubricants 100,000.00

Repair & Maint. Motor

Vehicle 100,000.00

Advertising Expense 100,000.00
GAD

Capability Building &

Parenting Program &

Women Related Laws 100,000.00

for Kalipi and IGLO
Members




Ord. No, 20-2019 Page 6 of 6

AN ORDINANCE AUGMENTING THE AMOUNT OF FORTY TWO MILLION PESQS {P42,000,000.00) TO OTHER MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATING EXPENSES;

Livelihood Assistance
Program for women
with Disability {WWD) & 100,000.00
Early Learning Center
ELC Parents

Rehabilitation and

Psychosocial Program 100,000.00

BRO Livelihood
Assistance 8,650,000.00
Program/Coop & QPA

TOTAL 42,000,000.00 TOTAL 42,000,000.00

SECTION 3. this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

Approved and Enacted, December 19, 2019,

| HEREBY ATTEST TO THE GENUINENESS AND
AUTHENTICITY of the foregoing Ordinance:

ES E. MEER
iniang Panlalawigan

ATTESTED/ APPRO

7
JMII/ ANUEL L. ALBANO

Board Member, 1*' District
Presiding Officer Protempore

APPROVED:

RODOLFO T. ALBANO HI
Provincial Governor



